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Visual Index – Quick Reference 
 
 
For the convenience of the user, a copy of the Visual Index has been provided with direct 
links to connector and jumper configuration data. 
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1 General Information

1.1 Features

n High- resolution CRT and flat panel con trol ler with hard ware Win dows ac cel era tor
n Integrated high- performance SDRAM mem ory
n Sup ports si mul ta ne ous CRT and LCD op era tion
n Flexi ble panel sup port with up to 36- bit in ter fac ing for mono chrome and color

pan els
n Power sequencing to control the bias voltage and backlight inverter for panels
n CRT support with triple 8-bit RAMDAC
n Hardware and BIOS compatible with VGA standards
n Onboard EPROM with video BIOS
n PC/104-Plus bus interface with Burst mode capability
n Single +5V supply
n Operates from -40 to +85°C

1.2  General Description

The PPM- FPVGA is a PC/104- Plus com pli ant flat panel and CRT video con trol ler. It is
based upon the Asili ant 69000 HiQVi deo con trol ler that is sup ported by a wide range of
op er at ing sys tems in clud ing Win dows 98, Win dows NT, Win dows CE, VxWorks, DOS, and
Linux. The PPM- FPVGA mod ule is de signed to of fer high- performance video ca pa bil ity. It
sup ports 32- bits of ad dress ing data, as well as the com plete con trol in ter face that will
op er ate at 33Mhz. 
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1.3 Specifications

1.3.1 Electrical

Bus in ter face : 32- bit PC/104- Plus PCI Bus

VCC : +5V +-5% @ 270mA typical

1.3.2 Mechanical 

Di men sions : 3.6" X 3.8" X 0.6"

PC Board : FR4 Ep oxy Glass with 2 sig nal lay ers and 2 power planes with screened         
                                      component leg end and plated through holes.

Jump ers : 0.025" square posts on 0.79" cen ters

CRT In ter face : 14- pin, 2mm Mo lex type 87331-1420

Panel In ter face : Two 50- pin 2mm Mo lex type 87331-5020

1.3.3 Environmental

Op er at ing Tem pera ture : -40° to +85° C

Non- Condensing rela tive hu mid ity : 5% to 95%
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2 PPM-FPVGA TECHNICAL REFERENCE

2.1 Introduction

The PPM- FPVGA is a fully IBM VGA com pati ble dis play mod ule ca pa ble of CRT or Flat 
Panel out put. Op tional FPA (Flat Panel Adapter) mod ules al low for easy in ter face to a
va ri ety of color and mono chrome Flat Panel dis plays. De tails re gard ing in ter fac ing to
spe cific Flat Pan els is not pro vided in this man ual but should be ref er enced in the
docu men ta tion ac com pa ny ing the FPA mod ule. At tempted con nec tion to any flat panel not 
di rectly sup ported by a Win Sys tems FPA mod ule is at the user's risk and ex treme care
should be ex er cised to avoid dam ag ing or de stroy ing the panel. To re quest as sis tance with
the PPM- FPVGA or the Win Sys tems FPA mod ules con tact the Tech ni cal Sup port Group
at (817) 274- 7553 be tween 8AM and 5PM Cen tral Time.

HAZ ARD WARN ING : LCD pan els can re quire a high volt age for the panel back light.
This high- frequency volt age can ex ceed 1000 volts and can pres ent a shock haz ard. Care
should be taken when wir ing or han dling the inverter out put. To avoid dan ger of shock and
to avoid dam ag ing frag ile and ex pen sive pan els, make all con nec tion changes with the
power re moved.
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The Panel backlight enable jumper is located at J2. J2 must be jumpered 1-2 for Sharp 
type panels, and 2-3 for NEC type panels. An example jumpering for NEC type panels is 
shown below. 
 

   
 
 
 

 
 
Panel backlight connection is made via the connector at J3. Pinout for J3 is shown here 
for reference. 
 

   
 
 
 



  

 

 

 
 
Video output to a standard VGA monitor is made via the connector at J1. An adapter 

 
cable, part number CBL-234-1 is available from WinSystems to adapt J1 to a standard 
DB15 VGA connector. Pinout for J1 is shown here. 

                                                              
 

 
The PPM-FPVGA video section supports a number of standard and extended video 
modes. The following table extracted from the Asiliant 6900 databook shows the video 
modes supported. 
 

 



2.6 Flat Panel Output Connectors

Connection to all flat panels is made via the two 50-pin connectors at J7 and J8. These
connectors are cabled to the appropriate FPA (Flat Panel Adapter) module which then
breaks out to the necessary cabling for attachment to the panel itself. The FPA module also
supplies any special controls that may be needed for the panel. Refer to the FPA
documentation for specific hook-up instructions. The pin definitions for J7 and J8 are
shown here for reference :
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   1  o   o  2
   3  o   o  4
   5  o   o  6
   7  o   o  8
   9  o   o  10
  11 o   o  12
  13 o   o  14
  15 o   o  16
  17 o   o  18
  19 o   o  20
  21 o   o  22
  23 o   o  24
  25 o   o  26
  27 o   o  28
  29 o   o  30
  31 o   o  32
  33 o   o  34
  35 o   o  36
  37 o   o  38
  39 o   o  40
  41 o   o  42
  43 o   o  44
  45 o   o  46
  47 o   o  48
  49 o   o  50

FP12
FP13
FP14
FP15
FP16
FP17
FP18
FP19
FP20
FP21
FP22
FP23
FP24
FP25
FP26
FP27
FP28
FP29
FP30
FP31
FP32
FP33
FP34
FP35

SWVCC

SW1
SW3
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
-12V
+12V
SWVCC

J8

   1  o   o  2
   3  o   o  4
   5  o   o  6
   7  o   o  8
   9  o   o  10
  11 o   o  12
  13 o   o  14
  15 o   o  16
  17 o   o  18
  19 o   o  20
  21 o   o  22
  23 o   o  24
  25 o   o  26
  27 o   o  28
  29 o   o  30
  31 o   o  32
  33 o   o  34
  35 o   o  36
  37 o   o  38
  39 o   o  40
  41 o   o  42
  43 o   o  44
  45 o   o  46
  47 o   o  48
  49 o   o  50

J7

GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
SWVCC

SW0
SW2
FPO
FP1
FP2
FP3
FP4
FP5
FP6
FP7
FP8
FP9

FP10
FP11

PCSHCLK
PCFLM

PCLP
PCM

PHSYNC
PVSYNC

ENVCC
ENBKL
ENVEE

+12V
SWVCC



2.7 PC\104 Pin Definitions

The PPM-FPVGA sup ports I/O ex pan sion through the stan dard PC/104 con nec tors at
J5 and J6. The PPM-FPVGA sup ports both 8- bit and 16- bit PC/104 mod ules. The PC/104
con nec tor pin defi ni tions are pro vided here for ref er ence pur poses.
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    B1 o   o  A1
    B2 o   o  A2
    B3 o   o  A3
    B4 o   o  A4
    B5 o   o  A5
    B6 o   o  A6
    B7 o   o  A7
    B8 o   o  A8
    B9 o   o  A9
  B10 o   o  A10
  B11 o   o  A11
  B12 o   o  A12
  B13 o   o  A13
  B14 o   o  A14
  B15 o   o  A15
  B16 o   o  A16
  B17 o   o  A17
  B18 o   o  A18
  B19 o   o  A19
  B20 o   o  A20
  B21 o   o  A21
  B22 o   o  A22
  B23 o   o  A23
  B24 o   o  A24
  B25 o   o  A25
  B26 o   o  A26
  B27 o   o  A27
  B28 o   o  A28
  B29 o   o  A29
  B30 o   o  A30
  B31 o   o  A31
  B32 o   o  A32

GND
RESET

+5V
IRQ9

-5V
DRQ2

-12V
0WS
+12V
GND

MEMW
MEMR

IOW
IOR

DACK3
DRQ3

DACK1
DRQ1

REFRESH
SYSCLK

IRQ7
IRQ6
IRQ5
IRQ4
IRQ3

DACK2
TC

BALE
+5V

OSC
GND
GND

IOCHK
BD7
BD6
BD5
BD4
BD3
BD2
BD1
BD0
IOCHRDY
AEN
SA19
SA18
SA17
SA16
SA15
SA14
SA13
SA12
SA11
SA10
SA9
SA8
SA7
SA6
SA5
SA4
SA3
SA2
SA1
SA0
GND

     C0 o   o  D0
     C1 o   o  D1
     C2 o   o  D2
     C3 o   o  D3
     C4 o   o  D4
     C5 o   o  D5
     C6 o   o  D6
     C7 o   o  D7
     C8 o   o  D8
     C9 o   o  D9
   C10 o   o  D10
   C11 o   o  D11
   C12 o   o  D12
   C13 o   o  D13
   C14 o   o  D14
   C15 o   o  D15
   C16 o   o  D16
   C17 o   o  D17
   C18 o   o  D18
   C19 o   o  D19

GND
SBHE
LA23
LA22
LA21
LA20
LA19
LA18
LA17

MEMR
MEMW

SD8
SD9

SD10
SD11
SD12
SD13
SD14
SD15
KEY

GND
MEMCS16
IOCS16
IRQ10
IRQ11
IRQ12
IRQ15
IRQ14
DACK0
DRQ0
DACK5
DRQ5
DACK6
DRQ6
DACK7
DRQ7
VCC
MASTER
GND
GND

J5 J6
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2.8 PC/104-Plus Pin Definitions
J4 is the PC/104-Plus bus connector.  The pin definitions for this connector are show here 
for reference:

Pin A B C D
1 GND RESERVED +5 AD00
2 VI/O AD02 AD01 +5V
3 AD05 GND AD04 AD03
4 C/BE0# AD07 GND AD06
5 GND AD09 AD08 GND
6 AD11 VI/O AD10 M66EN
7 AD14 AD13 GND AD12
8 +3.3V C/BE1# AD15 +3.3V
9 SERR# GND RESERVED PAR
10 GND PERR# +3.3V RESERVED
11 STOP# +3.3V LOCK# GND
12 +3.3V TRDY# GND DEVSEL#
13 FRAME# GND IRDY# +3.3V
14 GND AD16 +3.3V C/BE2#
15 AD18 +3.3V AD17 GND
16 AD21 AD20 GND AD19
17 +3.3V AD23 AD22 +3.3V
18 IDSEL0 GND IDSEL1 IDSEL2
19 AD24 C/BE3# VI/O IDSEL3
20 GND AD26 AD25 GND
21 AD29 +5V AD28 AD27
22 +5V AD30 GND AD31
23 REQ0# GND REQ1# VI/O
24 GND REQ2# +5V GNT0#
25 GNT1# VI/O GNT2# GND
26 +5V CLK0 GND CLK1
27 CLK2 +5V CLK3 GND
28 GND INTD# +5V RST#
29 +12V INTA# INTB# INTC#
30 -12V REQ3# GNT3# GND

Note:  1.  The shaded area denotes power or ground signals.
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2.9 Slot Selection 

J9 is used to se lect the “slot” number of the PCI con nec tion for the board. Each
PC/104Plus board  in stalled in a sys tem must have a unique “slot” as sig ment and must not
con flict with any PCI “slot” as sign ments on the CPU card. The jump er ings for J5 are
shown here :

2.10 Jumper Connector Summary 

    Jumper/            Description Page Number
          Connector

J1 CRT Output Connector 2-3
J2 Panel Select Jumper 2-2
J3 Panel Backlight Selection 2-2
J4 PC/104-Plus Connector 2-6
J5 PC/104 16-bit Connector 2-5
J6 PC/104 8-bit Connector 2-5
J7 Flat Panel Output Connector 2-4
J8 Flat Panel Output Connector 2-4
J9 Slot Selection Jumper 2-7
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3 o o 1
4 o o 2

J9

3 o o 1
4 o o 2

J9

SLOT 1 SLOT 4

3 o o 1
4 o o 2

J9

SLOT 3

3 o o 1
4 o o 2

J9

SLOT 2

 3 o o 4
 1 o o 2

J9

Slot Selection Jumper J9



APPENDIX C 

Cable Drawings 
CBL-234-1   CRT adapter cable to 15-pin D-Sub  

 

Software Drivers and Examples 
Driver for Windows XP WXPv251c.zip 

Driver for Windows 2000 W2Kv251c.zip 

Driver for Windows NT 4.0 NT4v251c.zip 

Driver for Windows 3.1 W31132.EXE 

Driver for Windows 95 W95500.EXE 

Driver for Windows 98 W98600.EXE 

Driver for OS/2 3.0 & 4.0 OS2231.EXE 

 
 



 
               Telephone: 817-274-7553 . . Fax: 817-548-1358 
               http://www.winsystems.com . . E-mail: info@winsystems.com 
 
WARRANTY 
 
WinSystems warrants that for a period of two (2) years from the date of shipment any Products and Software 
purchased or licensed hereunder which have been developed or manufactured by WinSystems shall be free of any 
material defects and shall perform substantially in accordance with WinSystems' specifications therefore. With 
respect to any Products or Software purchased or licensed hereunder which have been developed or manufactured 
by others, WinSystems shall transfer and assign to Customer any warranty of such manufacturer or developer held 
by WinSystems, provided that the warranty, if any, may be assigned. The sole obligation of WinSystems for any 
breach of warranty contained herein shall be, at its option, either (i) to repair or replace at its expense any materially 
defective Products or Software, or (ii) to take back such Products and Software and refund the Customer the 
purchase price and any license fees paid for the same. Customer shall pay all freight, duty, broker's fees, insurance 
changes and other fees and charges for the return of any Products or Software to WinSystems under this warranty. 
WinSystems shall pay freight and insurance charges for any repaired or replaced Products or Software thereafter 
delivered to Customer within the United States. All fees and costs for shipment outside of the United States shall be 
paid by Customer. The foregoing warranty shall not apply to any Products or Software which have been subject to 
abuse, misuse, vandalism, accidents, alteration, neglect, unauthorized repair or improper installations. 
 
THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES BY WINSYSTEMS EXCEPT AS STATED HEREIN. THERE ARE NO 
OTHER WARRANTIES EXPRESS OR IMPLIED INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED 
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, IN NO 
EVENT SHALL WINSYSTEMS BE LIABLE FOR CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL, OR SPECIAL 
DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF DATA, PROFITS OR 
GOODWILL. WINSYSTEMS' MAXIMUM LIABILITY FOR ANY BREACH OF THIS AGREEMENT OR 
OTHER CLAIM RELATED TO ANY PRODUCTS, SOFTWARE, OR THE SUBJECT MATTER 
HEREOF, SHALL NOT EXCEED THE PURCHASE PRICE OR LICENSE FEE PAID BY CUSTOMER 
TO WINSYSTEMS FOR THE PRODUCTS OR SOFTWARE OR PORTION THEREOF TO WHICH 
SUCH BREACH OR CLAIM PERTAINS. 
 
WARRANTY SERVICE 
 
All products returned to WinSystems must be assigned a Return Material Authorization (RMA) number. To obtain 
this number, please call or FAX WinSystems' factory in Arlington, Texas and provide the following information: 
 1. Description and quantity of the product(s) to be returned including its serial number. 
 2. Reason for the return. 
 3. Invoice number and date of purchase (if available), and original purchase order number. 
 4. Name, address, telephone and FAX number of the person making the request. 
 5. Do not debit WinSystems for the repair. WinSystems does not authorize debits. 
After the RMA number is issued, please return the products promptly. Make sure the RMA number is visible on the 
outside of the shipping package. 
 
The customer must send the product freight prepaid and insured. The product must be enclosed in an anti-static bag 
to protect it from damage caused by static electricity. Each bag must be completely sealed. Packing material must 
separate each unit returned and placed as a cushion between the unit(s) and the sides and top of the shipping 
container. WinSystems is not responsible for any damage to the product due to inadequate packaging or static 
electricity. 
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